GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 262
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19/3/2021
DEVELOPMENT OF CLIMATE RESILIENT AGRICULTURE SYSTEM
*262. SHRISANJAY SINGH:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that almost 19 crore people in the country are undernourished and the

country is placed at 94 position out of 107 countries in the Global Hunger Index 2020;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor and the measures taken to tackle the problem,;

(c) whether Government is aware of the serious effects of climate change on crop yields
which is causing droughts, floods and famines which would further aggravate the problem of

hunger in India; and

(d) if so, the steps taken by Government to develop more climate resilient agricultural

systems for farmers?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

( SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA )

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 262 FOR 19.3.2021 REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF CLIMATE
RESILIENT AGRICULTURE SYSTEM.

(a):  As per the Global Hunger Index (GHI) Report 2020 published by Concern Worldwide and
Welthungerlife, with a score of 27.2 India is ranked at 94 out of 107. However, as per the GHI Report
2019, India had scored 30.3 and was ranked 102 out of 117. This shows improvement towards
reducing hunger in the country as the GHI score has reduced from 30.3 to 27.2 during the period
2019 to 2020. However, Government of India has raised concerns of the country with Welthungerlife
regarding appropriateness, accuracy and representativeness of data used for calculation of level of

hunger in India. Indicators used at the national level for measurement of prevalence of

undernourishment are as follows:

Comparison of National Family Health Survey 4 (NFHS-4 ) and Comprehensive National

Nutrition Survey (CNNS):
Indicators NFHS-4 CNNS Improvement in CNNS as
compared to NFHS-4
2015-16 2017-2018
(%) (%)
Wasting 21% 17% 4%
Stunting 38.4% 34.7% 3.7%
Under-nutrition 35.7% 33.4% 2.3%

Improvement in these indicators can be seen from the statement above.

(b): The steps taken by the Government to address hunger and malnutrition include:

(1) Mission POSHAN: The goals of POSHAN Abhiyaan are to achieve improvement in
nutritional status of Children from 0-6 years, Adolescent Girls, Pregnant Women and
Lactating  Mothers. The various components of POSHAN  Abhiyaan are
Convergence, Technology, Community Mobilization, Behavioral Change, Jan Andolan,

Capacity Building, Incentives, Innovation.
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Total outlay of the scheme is 9046.17 Crore. Rs. 5311.57 crore has been released to
States/UT in FY 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 as on 28.02.2021

(i1)) The National Food Security Act (NFSA), 2013 and Other Welfare Schemes (OWS)
provide foodgrains at highly subsidized prices to the targeted population through State

Governments/Union Territory Administrations.

(i11) Under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY), additional allocation
of food-grain @5 kg per person per month was made by Govt. of India for all the beneficiaries
covered under Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) for a period of 8 months i.e April-
November, 2020.

(iv) Fortification of Rice & its Distribution under Public Distribution System (PDS) for a

period of 3 years beginning in 2019-20. This is a pilot project in some states.

(v) A Sub-Mission on National Food Security Mission — Nutri Cereals is being implemented
for food & nutritional security. Due to the efforts made by India, 2023 has been declared the

International Year of Millets.

(c): There are incidents related to drought & flood caused by climate change which may affect
agriculture production. However, the Government initiated timely action to address the problem of
climate change. It is important to emphasise that adaptation and mitigation measures have been put in
place. As per the 2nd advance estimates for 2020-21 total foodgrain production during 2020-21 is
303.34 million tonnes which is highest ever food grain production. As per first advanced estimates,
horticulture production during 2020-21 is 326.58 million MT which is the highest ever for Indian
horticulture.

As far as the Central Pool is concerned, food grain stocking norms as on 1.1.21 are 214.10
lakh tons as against the actual stock available is 529.59 lakh tons thus indicating a comfortable
position.

(d): Steps taken by Government to promote climate resilient agricultural systems for farmers:
(1) National Innovations in Climate Resilient Agriculture (NICRA)

The Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) launched a flagship network project
‘National Innovations in Climate Res%]_}ent Agriculture’ (NICRA) during 2011.



(ii)

NICRA has developed 7 climate resilient varieties to withstand drought, flash
floods due to heavy rains, salinity and heat stress.

On-farm demonstrations of climate resilient varieties were undertaken under
NICRA-TDC component across the country in different crops

15 climate resilient technologies for natural resource management have been
developed to deal with drought, flood and excess rainfall.

In the past nine years 16,958 training programs were conducted throughout the
country to educate stakeholders on various aspects of climate change and resilient
technologies, covering 5,14,816 different stakeholders including farmers.

Further 262 abiotic stress tolerant varieties of different crops have also been
developed by ICAR to check the problems emerging due to global climate.

ICAR has also released 71 bio-fortified varieties in different crops to address

malnutrition in the country.

National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA)

One of the Missions of the National Action Plan on Climate Change (NAPCC) aims to

evolve and implement strategies to make agriculture and allied activities more resilient to the

changing climate through sub-schemes including the following:

Soil Health Card (SHC) was introduced in the year 2014-15 to advise farmers to
adopt balanced use of fertilisers. Soil health cards have been issued free of cost to

nearly 11 crore farmers under a nationwide program.

Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) was initiated in 2015-16 to promote

organic farming in the country.

Mission Organic Value Chain Development in North Eastern Region

(MOVCDNER) was launched in 2015-16.

Sub Mission on Agroforestry (SMAF) was launched in 2016-17 for making

climate resilient agriculture and a tool for risk management for farmers.
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e National Bamboo Mission (NBM) — The restructured National Bamboo Mission
(NBM) is operational from the year 2018-19 for holistic development of bamboo

value chain and additional income to farmers.

e Rainfed Area Development (RAD) - RAD is being implemented as a component
under National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA) from 2014-15 in the
country. RAD focuses on Integrated Farming System (IFS) for enhancing

productivity and minimizing risks associated with climatic variability.

e Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) — Per Drop more Crop
component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY - PDMC) aims to
increase water use efficiency at the farm level through precision micro irrigation

technologies i.e. drip and sprinkler irrigation systems.

The 10 quantifiable deliverables implemented by DAC&FW, Department of Agricultural
Research and Education (DARE) and Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) are
mentioned. 1) Area under organic farming, ii) Production of biofertilizers, iii) Precision Irrigation, iv)
SRI/ Direct Seeded Rice from Transplantation, v) Crop diversification, vi) Additional Area under
plantation in Arable land, vii) Climate Resilient Varieties (CRV) Identified/ Released, viii a)
Identification of genotypes of crops with enhanced CO2 fixation potential and less water consumption
& Nutrients, viii b) Climate Resilient genotypes with greater adaptation to drought, flood, salinity and
high temperature, ix) Coverage of milch animals under ration balancing programme, x) Establishment

of bypass protein feed making unit .

okskoskook
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R THR
A vd AT FHed1or JAET
I, FewRar v frarer weamor fasmr
IS FAT
dRifRd 9o ¥. 262°
19 AT, 2021 Ft Icaud

fawa: SreareE FR gored RwfAa fFar sren

262. st @99 fAE:

T I va FAE Feaor #A 95 Fa A FA1 FE

(F): FIT I8 G § F U F TERET 19 A3 AT eqaidg & 3R gor & dfRRasw
HGHAY Faehieh 2020 H 107 AT 7 947 TUTT W IWT I1T g,

(@): afg g, o 849 &1 FRUT g AR 39 gaEAr § Ave & 47 390 v 970 g
(3): FAT TSR H FHAT W I3 Tl Srefarg IRacel & 7R goma i STt §
forad q@, 916 3R e s W ¥ IR EA WRA A EAl H FHEr AR §e
e 3R

(&): I g, o foramet & fav AR 31t Soarge® FN gore s = & fov
AR gl F T HcH 30U 9T g?

3cd¥
N v9 FaE Feamr T (o waad sure)

(®) & (7): [TaOT T Yoo W @ fear = B
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‘SrargeH F gomelt FEfa fFar ser @ wefta e 19.03.2021 ® TS
AT H 3ok (U I aret arifhd Teed HEAT 262 & HET (F) & (F) & e A
Sfeaf@d faavor

() desass IR ACYIRASH SaRT FhIRIA Tollael IR $ooFF (SNUa3ms) RAE
2020 & FJHAR HRA 27.2 TR & @I 107 H § 94 T W &l JU0,
Shea3mg R 2019 & 38R, WRA o 30.3 T THR fhar a1 3R Ig 117
A P 1029 TIT R AT Ig G & W H A e $HT fgor & gur fea@rar
g FIh a¥ 2019 ¥ 2020 & R T3S TR 30.3 F geat 27.2 &
AT §| TUMY AR THR o AR A JEAT & TR &l 06T & fow srer
I IUGFAT, el R FATATSRAT & TG H docgIReSH & WY A
$r [are g $r g

=g ANUT & JER @ A F U T T 9gEd @hd efaiad gl

T aRaR Faeey §d 4 (TAuhuaud-4) AR s Usdy givor - J§d
(HTeTueTTs) Hr Jela:

Hhd® TAUHUAUH-4 | HvavaATH WAEﬁrgmﬁ

2017-18 (%) Hrauaed # gur
2015-16 (%)

39Ty 21% 17% 4%
e fear 38.4% 34.7% 3.7%
I 35.7% 33.4% 2.3%

ol Hehclohl H FUR 3o TIa0T H @1 ST Fehell &

(@) 3@ 3R FUNOT FI gT A F AT TWHR GaRT 33T IV FAT H AMAA &

(i) 9vor FfPAT FT 32T FAURT a6t & Ty 9 a¥ F R gaAgeg W @
0-6 aY sTal o, fhaAr wsfhar, Tadr AfgansT IR Taau FA arelr ATAET &
dror @ Reufa &1 GUR gred FeT
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AT HT Fel IRTT 9046.17 3 &1 AFAGER AR F AR 28.02.2021 T
ca a¥ 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 31X 2020-21 H TA/FY TsT &FT Hi
5311.57 &g . N FT U §)

(i) TSI @reg g JfRfAgs (TAvhea), 2013 3R 3T HeAUHRT AT
(3ISsequd) TeT ORI / FG Ao &F JAET & ATHA @ ofeld Seraear S

A THERIAT Hed W Wedleol Yl lcl gl

(iii) TUHAFAA IRNT FHeITUT Heol AT (NTASIHUATS), Tedlesl T ATARFT HTaesT
5 frer gfa A8 9fd afFd @ ¥ W AR TWER garT afaid adetfae faaor
JuTTell (EIE8ITd) & dgd 8 Helel JUTT 3iel-aige’, 2020 &r 3@ & fov wax few
T T ATt & forw ST =T g

(iv) ¥ 2019-20 & & gl arel 3 ANt T Al & AT wrEer @I diftesd qar=m 3R
Arasiiaieh fAROT yomel (NEww) & dgd 3HA [AROT A1 | IE F6 0T § Th
qelc IRASET § |

(v) T8 @y e fAaved W 3u-ANE- @ 3R 9wor grem & far dve
AT HI derar f&ar S W@ gl #ARd ¢arT fhu 9w gIr@Et & FRoT, 2023 Hr
ST g e OIf¥a fFar = g1

(w):amqqﬁaéa%mmﬁm@rgmmﬁgé%maﬁﬁm
THTIA & Hehall &1 38 FoT &A1 ST Hgeaqul & o 3ffehelel AR AHT UM v
a7 g1 ¥ 2020-21 & eRIeT el WiedlewT 3cdieal 303.34 AT &1 § S @iegre=t
3cdiest & 30 Ok HT HEaH B vuH HEAA AW a¥ 2020-21 F SN
JETael 3caied 326.58 Afoae o § S 9RA SeEEr & fov 373 d& &1
IfwddH gl

SIgT ek dheald Yol & FaY g, 01.01.2021 & 3IqER dIEdfdh T Il
529.59 oG & H Jolell H Wiehlewl I HAldes 214.10 oM@ & § S gUq

Eafg & e 1

(a): EE & fAU Soary Jed $IY Yollell &I domar & & v FHR GarT 3310
T HeH AFATI@d &
(i).mmagﬁ#rr@wm(m@émm)



AT P egdue aRue (MSHTIR), FN Td HAT FHoaor HAET, AR
THR o ¥ 2011 & SR "ol Hed HV H TEY AdraR (TAMSHIRT)”
oATHh Teh FlITRIT Hcash TRANSHEAT T Y& I &
o TASTSHIIRT Hrdcliclh ITHUT Teeh & docd AN al, FUrar 3R IS0Tem &
ROT F@T, 916 & 9{d 7 SFelarg Fed foheAr & faswra fham g
o U W A AP wHell #  TIRHEARNRT-EEE gch & ded SToary el
foreAT 1 3T ®1e veda fhar smm|
« 8% AT, Yhideh FEE Yo & fav 15 SJeary wed die@fafsat
T, ¢ 3R Hcaftd o § Fuea & v fawfaa fear mr g
« TEr 9 auf & Se@g 9Radd AR Feg die@@ihal & Affied Tge3t W
TauRer & AT T F T TANMEIARRT IRIASET & dgd U 8 &
16,958 9fRATOT FRIHA IS v 91T, Gae fhaer afga [Affies geR &
5,14,816 RauRe A fhe 90, difd Soay @ dieafafhat 1 camas
T AT S T AR 39T 7 g & '
o T AR IMSHTIR 7 AR GZaRolg IRl & HROT 38R @ FAEIT3
AT Ahel & foIT [AfFTT Foelr T 262 39TaF card &g fhear o Aafaa &
g |
o IMSHTHR o 3 # FUNUT & gT e & v AfFes waet & 71 Sa-fHTaq
forear @ o SIRY oRaT g
(ii). ¥ad FW F AT T Aeer (vaTHTHT)
TSI Sody IRl ® Al (TIUdEd) & fAeEt & @ ue @1 3%
fFrfafea afgd su-dismsi & aAtgd @ deod! Foayg & o s 3R dag
gt #r 3Rk 3RVF T T F v FREATE @ fERa &= 3k

C
FrATaTT HLT g

o fHREET FT 3AHRN FT FIAT ITAET FA FY Feag e & v a§ 2014-15 #
FHeT T HTS (THTAH) Y& FohaT a/m AT | Gredrdy SR & T6d oTe]
11 35 fhamll @ Fal T 15 fA:ged TR 6T a7t &

o U F AAF AN F FoET & F AT WRET F A Do (dediars)
a¥ 2015-16 & & faar o g

o EieaX &7 Sifds Hew Huar e e (TANdStagam) a¥ 2015-16
A & v a1 B
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Y arfelehl 3U-TAST (THUATTS) a¥ 2016-17 & Sielarg @ed N 3R
fondreit & foIv SHEH yetreT & T v 3UROT Sl 8 Y& Foham g

TS S AT (THANTH) - Yeiidd TSET a7 A (Teeies) a¥ 2018-
198 ¥ & #Fed H@cl & AT faorg AR feramt wr dfalked 3ma &
T garereT 7 &

awr fAfad & T (3IRTST) - & & a¥ 2014-15 @ U S FAa AR
(TATHTHAT) & dgd Th Gch o §T H RUST H HAaded fhar ST &l

g1 3RUST Scureehdl Jel 3R SToraryg aRadaelieldr & 3 @A A FH
A F T FARFT e gomely (MSTHUE) W Hied B

T HY HE Al (NvasuHars) gueHS $Y Fag aeer i afa
d¢ s BEd gch (NuASTHAS-NEwAd) o7 327 IRYg FeA e
gieafaifrar o 39 3R Rueer o vomel & #AETd ¥ d TR W T
3YANT Y G&TaT & gig ST g

ST Us Uhssey, PV q@er 3R R fasmer (3W) AR gyEre vd 330
fasmer (@vtad) carT FEfead 10 AECHS Y¢T & 3eold ol T & - (i)
Sifdeh Well & d8d &, (i) Sta 3a¥eh &1 3cdiee |, i) FEAar [Fams, (iv) A9s &
THIN3MS / GcFeT disT &l AY0T, v) hHel fAfqelientor, vi) $¥ deg of@ & Qoo
& dgd sfaiad &, vii) gea / AT Seary e e (HEemE), (viil) &
Haffla CO2 fAURUT &7Har 3 &H Uil i @9g 3R 9V dcal & 91T BT
& SliAlesed &I 9gdare |, vii) @. §@I, 916, dauar AR 3T d9A & fav
H&h  Helhel SleArg HEI  Sielersd, ix) A HJold HIHA & e
GUTE UR[3T T Salel , X) SSUTH W HIS Selal aTel Sehls T AT

* % *
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it Aot Rrg: ArgeR, § 954 81 TR AWy UR e &1 €1 ATh N BT <8l gl
T ST A S FaTel H gBT A1, ST SR Se i Aidhel # 341 7, offdh | #3i Sft
U1 TS g [ BT H YR Hd B 2 Hunger index H WIRd 1 AT 2014 H 55
TR TR 2T, 2015 H 80 TR UR 31T, 2016 H 97 THIR YR 3T, 2017 H 100 TR TR
31T, 2018 H 103 TR YR 37T, 2019 H 102 THIR YR 37T 37X 2020 H 94 TR TR
3T H=aR, AT Sft <1 g1 g SR faan 8 o fRafa § gurR gan 81 oy <Rag fb
2019 H 89 102 TR A AR 3G 94 WR MY &1 H I faT8qees Yo Are< g fd
R AT & S A T IcqTGdh o2 § A U &l G IUTa T8l 8, G|
fereRor 2|

it Ig|HTafer: 319 YT Fearel Yyl

N Ao Rig : 791 930, 31T 59 THRIT BT AHIEE &d db hil 2 g9 98N

YT, SR, ST, ..

7t SUHHMRT: 3R 319 FaTd briefly &1, Tl 3] IR el YTYIT| TllST, MY
3T TS Y|

it Aot Rrg: | A 531 Sit 4 ol 9redl Sfd 89 SoTa H i & a9d TR
R &, I fIaR07 3R 9@ & A1 H &1 94 TR W R®i 57

SN IR BUTAT : AT ST AeISd, HFT Aa St = oI 9411 & b
9 FaTdl & IR A IR H I8 gy i 2 {6 guR 8, 98 #4 [S@rr g sk 98

IBI AT A1 81 JfS 37T Al <, 1 G S AR [G9RT I i1 g5 &, S ATl
gCHY - IR AT faRIE Tl AR 39 STa1d & Ui SR ¥, a1 § Ueh e § 31+t

T G 18 &

TR, TE S G B! 3R @] B Y@ Bl 910 R Bl s 81 781 8, T8

A1 T BT BTs TTSTIBIT THR FHRT Ml DR el STl 5l ST SHRT AXBR 7
UB1 & b 3o fha seT & YR R I8 9 fordl 81 31 STdTe 3741 3rufard &,
Il 3741 ST a1 181 81 I8 918 B 91 | AoTd Sfl, H I U1 HT TR
DHRAT TS g1 TN H pet PI a1, JTRT H<i AT X8 &1 STd Dlg Pil gedl ol
2, A1 BART AIATY S WHT RIS &, PNl b T[Sl P A1Y el o o7 &9 1Y
g, H 594 U1 s 91d 21 dHal oIl V8l §, IHD! 2RT Raer &1 9o s9R T 4 5
HIATY 3eh forq efiRT il off, il e | ofclt &Y, A1 Wi S9h aed Bl Raer Sl
oAfI fo7 2T 4. (HaeM).....
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7 IR ST : H ST UR AT BT § 1 H SUGHITeT Sfl | Al oTehx g1 ¥al g1 H
SR STATd <1 A8l ITedl A ... (FALT)...H o= STa1d a1 a1 aradi ATl

St ST wivsT|

1} IREITH BT : H I AT sl § (b (579 991 4, f579 11 3 U9 g2af bl
FHEYT BT W GHTYT B, I81 IR ged Y3 X8 BT Dhe 3R PIg B , Iqb Yl
98 HdaTelierdT 9 84 o 8] 913yl

AR, H 319 3Uh! DY HATAT DI AR A FAT <TG b BHR S H Blg
ST hdl Bl BT T2l 8, 39 IR H HE-IT Ae = W 9a-71 21 IR, TIR ITH Wb
1 98 21 ¥ ! fhard |t g1 A 3741 Bl ST Sl 89N U &, S99
529.59 g buffer stock BAR URT &1 9%, 8H  buffer stock 214 g &1 IGAT ATy
ofT, STefh 39 Sddl BHR U 1P B, ST SHR URT W & folv 31 & FaAT
el 21 § 3T ATEH I HE-IT Ae IR 39 TETH IS & ATHH T §Td XG=]
ATEd1 § b 519 Ugell qR H YA & AThel Bl gl BI, Al Sl I 85 -DHg < 8l
S &, 9 W g9H PRSI &, 17 ) 4 98d SareT @ -9 & forg grar g, 9 )
SHHAM S &l ... @E)... I8 H AT SIFHRI & (ol YRR HR BT §
...(STIET)....

1t STFUTITT : IS, ST, @ITST| 3T THRT Al Hex] gy

31l IR BUTET: H 379! I8 I A1 § 1 59 ARI DSl Bl FHIST H AAIRTH
&1, 39D [oTY ST &1, W-YT & ol ST 3R, $9d ol 89K 9gd &

ST [ ST Wi ST A YR 997 H STafia o 9olran| 931 I8 Hed gy Td
81 71 2 {6 B 13 SIS §d¢d X R ¥ fHhy| I8 I8 Bic! 1d 21 B

it SUGUTIf : g=IdTe, A H3T S

1 IREIH AT 2 AT AT Fawd H AR1Y 8 b FH1ST H SR DHxeh
....(TIET)....

it ITQHTIRT: g=gaTE, HUAT MY ATIH H 1l 7 DR
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SN URSTRIY BUTET: S99 FET BT G 89 J4T M9 H fofdhy By Ahd B

1t ITFUTIRT: Hehs FAHC | AT o Sil, el gy

37t Wor g : ITFHMT A8, 1,400 BHRIS B BT WHT T Y fFgwr |
IRETS BT 2, I A1 BRIs g1 BT W RIATAT ST Fehall & A1 H3l off =
buffer stock BT 5T fRaTI ARG, 30 | 40 TR 3TN $9 <3 &6 3R Bics TR
989 & HRUT IRETE 8 ST &

St STl MIH 1 FITI=T 8 TV &

it Aot Rrg: | At /3t Sft 4 S @redn g fob 39 fQen § IReR a1 ) I8!
87

1} IR BTl : SUAHTINT HBlgd, I8 914 el Fel & fb o ghRedar &
3THTE D1 aog | IeTad & Sl perishable food items B &, Sh] JhHT BIT &
3R PO TS BT W THAM Bicll 2| 3HT & foTg FAN AT 9T AT S =
Agriculture Infrastructure Fund %ﬁwﬁqg?ﬁérﬂw Y hN[S vYU CARICRIERER]
%\r, ST Ryde post-harvest management%W%%’Qﬁﬂﬁﬁ%’ﬂTWl 3IHDT
HEI TRIh A TN 81 ST & 918 H AT § (b §99 FHRAT BT SATRT H SATGT FH1ET

H BN g0 |

N IR : U9 GT 263.
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